## CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 2023-06**

Being a By-Law to authorize the Mayor and CAO/Clerk to execute an agreement with County of Renfrew for Planning Services.

WHEREAS Section 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, empowers the Corporation of the Township of Horton to pass by-laws and to enter into agreements regarding services that the municipality is authorized to provide under subsection (1);

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton is desirous to enter into an agreement with the County of Renfrew for planning services:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton does not have a qualified Planner to perform the duties as outlined under the Planning Act.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton enacts as follows:

- (1) THAT the agreement attached hereto as Schedule "A" is hereby deemed to form part of this By-Law as fully as if recited herein.
- THAT the Mayor and CAO/Clerk are hereby authorized to execute (2) the attached agreement with the County of Renfrew
- (3) That this By-Law shall take effect and come into force immediately upon the passing thereof.

Read a First and Second Time this 24th day of January 2023.

Read a Third time and finally passed this 24" day of January 2023.	
MAYOR David M. Bennett	ACTING CLERK Nichole Dubeau